

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS, ET AL.,

AND

CABLE, TELECOMMUNICATIONS, AND TECHNOLOGY
COMMITTEE OF THE NEW ORLEANS CITY COUNCIL,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AT&T SERVICES INC. AND
UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

D. WAYNE WATTS
PEGGY GARBER
GARY L. PHILLIPS
AT&T SERVICES INC.
1120 20th Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 457-3053

JONATHAN B. BANKS
UNITED STATES TELECOM
ASSOCIATION
607 14th Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 326-7300

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
GREGORY G. RAPAWY
Counsel of Record
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(grapawy@khhte.com)

December 19, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THERE IS A FEASIBLE DISTINC- TION BETWEEN JURISDICTIONAL AND NONJURISDICTIONAL QUES- TIONS FOR <i>CHEVRON</i> PURPOSES	6
A. This Court Has Distinguished Juris- dictional from Nonjurisdictional Ques- tions in <i>Mead</i> and Other Cases	9
B. Telecommunications Law Has Long Recognized the Distinction Between Jurisdictional and Nonjurisdictional Questions	13
1. This Court Has Treated the Com- mission’s Jurisdiction as a Distinct Legal Issue	13
2. The Commission Also Treats Its Own Jurisdiction as a Distinct Legal Issue	16
3. This Case Illustrates the Feasi- bility of Distinguishing Juris- dictional from Nonjurisdictional Questions	19
C. Any Line-Drawing Difficulty Does Not Justify <i>Chevron</i> Deference for Agency Determinations of Jurisdic- tion	20

II. THE COMMISSION HAS CLEAR JURISDICTION TO INTERPRET AND ENFORCE § 332(c)(7)(B)(i) AND (ii).....	23
A. Section 201(b) Gives the Commission Jurisdiction To Enforce § 332(c)(7) as Part of the Communications Act.....	25
B. None of Petitioners’ Arguments Creates Ambiguity About the Application of § 201(b)	27
1. Neither § 332(c)(7)(A) nor § 332(c)(7)(B)(v) Withdraws Jurisdiction from the Commission	27
2. Principles of Federalism Do Not Restrict the Commission’s Jurisdiction over Substantive Provisions of the Communications Act	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	21
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	3, 6, 15, 16, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	22, 23
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	21
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , Nos. 11-1135 & 11-1136, 2012 WL 6013416 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 4, 2012).....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	18, 27
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	7, 8
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	14
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	22
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	5, 10, 11, 12, 22
<i>Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004)	12
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	9

<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	15, 26, 27, 28
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011)	29
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	4, 7
<i>National Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	13
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	12
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	28
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	7
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	3, 4, 8, 9, 11, 21, 33
<i>United States v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 649 (1972)	14
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2007 (2011)	24
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	16

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

First Report and Order, <i>Review of the Commission's Program Access Rules and Examination of Programming Tying Arrangements</i> , 25 FCC Rcd 746 (2010), <i>petitions for review granted in part and denied in part, vacated and remanded in part, Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18-19
First Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>IP-Enabled Services</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 10245 (2005), <i>petition for review denied, Nuvio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>AT&T Co.</i> , 23 FCC 689 (1957).....	18
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>General Communication, Inc. v. Alaska Communications Sys. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 16 FCC Rcd 2834 (2001), <i>petition for review granted in part and denied in part, vacated and remanded in part, ACS of Anchorage, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 290 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16-17
Report and Order and Further Notice of Inquiry, <i>Implementation of Sections 255 and 251(a)(2) of the Communications Act of 1934, as Enacted by the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 16 FCC Rcd 6417 (1999).....	17
Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Exclusive Service Contracts for Provision of Video Services in Multiple Dwelling Units and Other Real Estate Developments</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 20235 (2007), <i>petitions for review denied, National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17

Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Implementation of Section 621(a)(1) of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984 as amended by the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 5101 (2007), <i>petitions for review denied</i> , <i>Alliance for Cmty. Media v. FCC</i> , 529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008)	19
---	----

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. III	30
Act of May 31, 1938, ch. 296, 52 Stat. 588.....	25
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	20
Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-549, 98 Stat. 2779	14
Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102- 385, 106 Stat. 1460	14
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 151 (§ 1)	25, 26
47 U.S.C. § 152(b) (§ 2(b))	26, 28, 29
47 U.S.C. § 154(i) (§ 4(i))	25, 26
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	12, 24, 25, 26, 27, 32
47 U.S.C. § 251	26
47 U.S.C. § 252	26
47 U.S.C. § 303(i).....	13

47 U.S.C. § 303(r)	25, 26
47 U.S.C. § 332 note	26
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)	8, 25, 27, 28, 29
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(A)	27, 28, 29, 30
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)	8, 20, 24, 26, 28, 29, 30, 33
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(i).....	5, 6, 23, 24, 27
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(II)	19, 26
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(ii)	5, 6, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26, 27
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(v).....	27, 29, 30
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	10, 11
21 U.S.C. § 830(b)(3)(A)(ii)	10
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	2, 15, 24, 26, 29, 32
§ 704(a), 110 Stat. 151-52.....	26
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	12
15 U.S.C. § 1604(a)	12
26 U.S.C. § 7805(a)	11
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER MATERIALS

Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986)	23
---	----

William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Lauren E. Baer, <i>The Continuum of Deference: Supreme Court Treatment of Agency Statutory Inter- pretations from Chevron to Hamdan</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 1083 (2008).....	10, 23
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001)	21
